

**Date:** Fri 10 November 2017 **Reference Number:** 20171844 **FOI Category:** Stats - Crime

**Title:** Crime Classes

**Request Date:** Monday, 16 October, 2017

**Response Date:** Friday, 10 November, 2017

**Request Details:**

1) How many crimes in the following crime classes were recorded by South Yorkshire Police in 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, and 2017 so far? Please break the answer down by year and crime class.

- Homicide
- Violence with injury
- Violence without injury
- Other sexual offences
- Rape
- Burglary dwelling
- Burglary - non dwelling
- Other theft
- Theft from the person
- Bicycle theft
- Shoplifting
- Arson
- Criminal damage
- Other sexual offences
- Trafficking of drugs
- Possession of drugs
- Public order
- Violence without injury

2) Of the recorded crimes referenced in Q1, how many resulted in a charge or summons for the offender? Please break the answer down by year and class.

**SYP Response:**

I approached our Crime Management System (CMS) Administrator for assistance with your request. The CMS system is used to record complaints or allegations of those matters, which the Home Office specify should be recorded as 'crimes'.

She provided me with the enclosed spreadsheet and the following explanation of her search criteria:

*I have provided a count of all offences recorded on the CMS crime register between 01-Jan-2012 and 31-Oct-2017, broken down by the offence class.*

*I have also provided the offence outcomes.*

*I have not been able to complete this FOI in the format specified by the requester, as the offence classes are not extracted from CMS in the same format as the table provided.*

You should note all offence classes and outcomes have provided to give a clearer picture for your research.

*The requester should also be advised regarding the regarding the following –*

*The Home Office changed the approach to reviewing outcomes of crimes implemented in South Yorkshire in July 2014, and now a broader framework is now in place. A crime which would have previously been closed as 'undetected' is now given a specific outcome based on the specific circumstances of that crime, therefore data for July 2014 – Oct 2017 includes outcomes, 2012 – June 2014 includes undetected offences.*

*In addition, the outcomes CHARGED, SUMMONS and CAUTIONS changed in 2017 and we now specifically record for what offence, the offender was charged i.e. CHARGED is now recorded as either CHARGED WITH OFFENCE RECORDED Or CHARGED WITH AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE, therefore some outcomes may not be applicable depending to the year recorded.*

*Also some offence classes have changed over the years specified, therefore some offences may not be applicable to some years i.e. BURGLARY IN A DWELLING is now recorded as BURGLARY-RESIDENTIAL.*

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE

COUNT OF HOME OFFICE OFFENCE CLASSES

WHERE THE OFFENCE WAS RECORDED ON THE CMS CRIME REGISTER BETWEEN 01-JAN-2012 AND 31-OCT-2017

HOME OFFICE OFFENCE CLASS	YEAR OFFENCE RECORDED					
	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017
ABDUCTION OF CHILD	13	7	22	18	21	17
ABSCONDING FROM LAWFUL CUSTODY	7	1	3	9	14	14
ABUSE OF CHILDREN THROUGH SEXUAL EXPLOITATION	1	9	5	16	10	20
ABUSE OF POSITION	17	4	-	-	-	-
ABUSE OF POSITION OF TRUST OF A SEXUAL NATURE	-	3	3	2	1	1
AGGRAVATED BURGLARY BUSINESS AND COMMUNITY	-	-	-	-	-	4
AGGRAVATED BURGLARY IN A BUILDING OTHER THAN A DWELLING	-	1	3	5	1	1
AGGRAVATED BURGLARY IN A DWELLING	16	14	14	33	39	12
AGGRAVATED BURGLARY RESIDENTIAL	-	-	-	-	-	32
AGGRAVATED VEHICLE TAKING	169	149	166	160	192	125
ARSON ENDANGERING LIFE	97	116	109	124	193	216
ARSON NOT ENDANGERING LIFE	770	683	573	696	773	788
ASSAULT WITH INJURY	6842	6940	8525	9887	11192	10498
ASSAULT WITH INJURY ON A CONSTABLE	-	-	-	-	-	149
ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO CAUSE SERIOUS HARM	496	556	649	710	854	891
ASSAULT WITHOUT INJURY	2063	2200	4041	5000	6656	9406
ASSAULT WITHOUT INJURY ON A CONSTABLE	121	167	145	180	196	183
ATTEMPT MURDER	8	13	8	9	30	21
ATTEMPTED BURGLARY BUSINESS AND COMMUNITY	-	-	-	-	-	480
ATTEMPTED BURGLARY IN A BUILDING OTHER THAN A DWELLING	1236	1160	1044	887	944	350
ATTEMPTED BURGLARY IN A DWELLING	1328	1492	1420	1252	1312	585
ATTEMPTED BURGLARY RESIDENTIAL	-	-	-	-	-	1292
ATTEMPTED DISTRACTION BURGLARY IN A DWELLING	12	4	3	1	6	2
ATTEMPTED DISTRACTION BURGLARY RESIDENTIAL	-	-	-	-	-	4
BANKRUPTCY	2	-	-	-	-	-
BIGAMY	-	-	-	-	1	1
BLACKMAIL	5	7	22	30	87	124

BURGLARY BUSINESS AND COMMUNITY	-	-	-	-	1	2277
BURGLARY IN A BUILDING OTHER THAN A DWELLING	7533	6989	6251	5579	5538	1533
BURGLARY IN A DWELLING	6468	6050	5817	4857	5356	1787
BURGLARY- RESIDENTIAL	-	-	-	-	1	4935
CAUSING DEATH BY AGGRAVATED VEHICLE TAKING	-	1	-	-	-	-
CAUSING DEATH BY CARELESS DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE OF DRINK OR DRUGS	-	-	-	-	-	1
CAUSING DEATH BY CARELESS OR INCONSIDERATE DRIVING	6	4	2	4	8	7
CAUSING DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY BY DRIVING: UNLICENSED, DISQUALIFIED OR UNINSURED DRIVERS	-	-	-	-	1	-
CAUSING DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY BY DANGEROUS DRIVING	4	11	17	20	35	22
CAUSING OR ALLOWING DEATH OF CHILD OR VULNERABLE PERSON	-	-	1	-	-	-
CAUSING SEXUAL ACTIVITY WITHOUT CONSENT	2	1	6	9	15	9
CONSPIRACY TO MURDER	2	-	1	-	-	2
CORPORATE MANSLAUGHTER	-	1	-	-	1	-
CRIMINAL DAMAGE - OTHER	2826	2590	2566	3102	3140	3058
CRIMINAL DAMAGE - TO OTHER BUILDINGS	1616	1378	1316	1469	1512	1404
CRIMINAL DAMAGE - TO VEHICLES	6442	5886	6069	6532	6985	6035
CRIMINAL DAMAGE- TO DWELLINGS	5682	4999	4786	5084	5306	5498
CRUELTY TO CHILDREN / YOUNG PERSONS	61	51	82	83	92	70
DANGEROUS DRIVING	91	75	93	121	150	166
DISCLOSURE, OBSTRUCTION, FALSE OR MISLEADING STATEMENTS ETC.	3	1	5	3	-	1
DISHONEST USE OF ELECTRICITY	23	36	39	33	29	35
DISTRACTION BURGLARY IN A DWELLING	128	99	109	71	90	15
DISTRACTION BURGLARY RESIDENTIAL	-	-	-	-	-	37
ENDANGERING LIFE	9	14	8	3	15	86
EXPLOITATION OF PROSTITUTION	-	1	1	1	3	6
EXPOSURE AND VOYEURISM	152	147	202	186	220	271
FAILING TO DISCLOSE INFORMATION	4	1	-	-	-	-
FORGERY OR USING PRESCRIPTION	1	4	8	3	3	6
FRAUD BY COMPANY DIRECTOR, ETC	1	-	-	-	-	-

FRAUD BY FALSE REPRESENTATION AND OTHER FRAUDS	748	167	-	-	-	-
FRAUD BY FALSE REPRESENTATION CHEQUE, PLASTIC CARD AND ONLINE BANK ACCOUNTS (NOT EBAY OR PAY PAL)	257	49	-	-	-	-
GOING EQUIPPED FOR STEALING, ETC	65	53	75	38	46	35
HANDLING STOLEN GOODS	181	192	187	152	137	79
HARASSMENT	766	856	1306	2487	4441	6267
INCEST OR FAMILIAL SEXUAL OFFENCES	3	1	1	4	3	10
INTERFERING WITH A MOTOR VEHICLE	987	1073	1371	1973	2562	2426
KIDNAPPING ETC	22	26	40	52	106	107
MAKING, SUPPLYING OR POSSESSING ARTICLES FOR USE IN FRAUD	51	36	43	24	12	12
MALICIOUS COMMUNICATIONS	-	-	-	-	-	3168
MANSLAUGHTER	1	3	4	2	98	1
MODERN SLAVERY	2	1	-	13	73	44
MURDER	15	19	13	11	12	8
OBSCENE PUBLICATIONS ETC.	32	71	151	411	632	617
OFFENDER MANAGEMENT ACT	77	73	152	286	313	282
OTHER DRUG OFFENCES	6	19	2	6	22	6
OTHER FIREARMS OFFENCES	1	-	1	-	2	4
OTHER FORGERY ETC	77	73	41	16	43	81
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS SEXUAL OFFENCES	2	2	1	2	-	6
OTHER NOTIFIABLE OFFENCE	20	48	38	29	47	74
OTHER OFFENCE AGAINST THE STATE OR PUBLIC ORDER	483	612	620	728	933	1610
OTHER THEFT OR UNAUTHORISED TAKING	11443	10659	10516	9592	9396	9050
PERJURY	1	1	2	1	-	-
PERVERTING THE COURSE OF JUSTICE	110	117	129	163	176	212
POSSESSION OF ARTICLE WITH BLADE OR POINT	256	286	359	334	510	651
POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED DRUGS (CANNABIS)	2514	2311	1942	1361	1153	800
POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED DRUGS (EXCLUDING CANNABIS)	865	673	663	510	437	387
POSSESSION OF FALSE DOCUMENTS	14	3	1	7	8	2
POSSESSION OF FIREARMS OFFENCES	68	65	83	65	78	62

POSSESSION OF FIREARMS WITH INTENT	24	52	48	57	136	109
POSSESSION OF OTHER WEAPONS	183	163	165	201	245	225
PRESERVED OTHER FRAUD AND REPEALED FRAUD OFFENCES (BEFORE THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE FRAUD ACT 2006)	4	1	-	-	-	-
PROCURING ILLEGAL ABORTION	-	-	-	-	1	-
PROFITING FROM OR CONCEALING KNOWLEDGE OF THE PROCEEDS OF CRIME	26	15	22	24	20	13
PUBLIC FEAR ALARM OR DISTRESS (POA 1986 SECS 4,4A&5)	1365	1023	1455	2182	3339	7525
RACIALLY OR RELIGIOUSLY AGGRAVATED ASSAULT WITH INJURY	44	58	70	62	82	81
RACIALLY OR RELIGIOUSLY AGGRAVATED ASSAULT WITHOUT INJURY	22	39	58	52	137	119
RACIALLY OR RELIGIOUSLY AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL DAMAGE	40	49	49	45	78	82
RACIALLY OR RELIGIOUSLY AGGRAVATED HARASSMENT (EXCLUDES OFFENCES UNDER 9B)	18	13	23	27	35	67
RACIALLY OR RELIGIOUSLY AGGRAVATED PUBLIC FEAR ALARM OR DISTRESS	283	324	361	379	542	720
RAPE OF A FEMALE AGED 16 AND OVER	192	204	358	445	584	676
RAPE OF A FEMALE CHILD UNDER 13	53	96	139	173	166	152
RAPE OF A FEMALE CHILD UNDER 16	35	79	102	128	243	190
RAPE OF A MALE AGED 16 AND OVER	7	7	20	30	33	45
RAPE OF A MALE CHILD UNDER 13	6	28	40	47	57	49
RAPE OF A MALE CHILD UNDER 16	-	6	6	9	11	14
REPORTED INCIDENT OF RAPE	-	-	-	103	216	260
ROBBERY OF BUSINESS PROPERTY	99	129	125	137	166	167
ROBBERY OF PERSONAL PROPERTY	774	881	924	886	1118	1261
SEXUAL ACTIVITY ETC. WITH A PERSON WITH A MENTAL DISORDER	1	2	1	5	3	7
SEXUAL ACTIVITY INVOLVING A CHILD UNDER 13	11	44	151	356	299	355
SEXUAL ACTIVITY INVOLVING A CHILD UNDER 16	49	149	339	537	535	508
SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A FEMALE AGED 13 OR OVER	227	316	423	559	677	676
SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A FEMALE CHILD UNDER 13	72	117	173	186	196	215
SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A MALE AGED 13 AND OVER	11	24	64	98	117	106
SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A MALE CHILD UNDER 13	15	25	55	55	66	67
SEXUAL GROOMING	4	3	6	25	13	61

SHOPLIFTING	9485	10054	10281	10793	11839	10434
SOLICITING FOR PROSTITUTION	11	74	39	7	3	2
STALKING	2	8	16	76	76	233
THEFT BY AN EMPLOYEE	218	220	255	273	246	244
THEFT FROM AUTOMATIC MACHINE OR METER	320	133	120	91	128	114
THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE	8893	8753	6943	7028	7603	6988
THEFT FROM THE PERSON OF ANOTHER	1642	1855	1761	1680	1710	1619
THEFT IN A DWELLING OTHER THAN FROM AUTOMATIC MACHINE OR METER	1442	1293	1533	1709	1826	1907
THEFT MAKING OFF WITHOUT PAYMENT	1154	994	1066	1413	1639	1922
THEFT OF MAIL	4	2	1	1	9	9
THEFT OF PEDAL CYCLE	1576	1424	1409	1231	1229	1247
THEFT OR UNAUTHORISED TAKING OF MOTOR VEHICLE	2453	1968	1692	2024	2513	2298
THREAT OR POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO COMMIT CRIMINAL DAMAGE	67	87	173	247	440	1113
THREATS TO KILL	54	99	178	253	369	751
TRAFFICKING FOR SEXUAL EXPLOITATION	1	1	2	2	-	-
TRAFFICKING IN CONTROLLED DRUGS	1153	1102	1039	813	769	596
UNNATURAL SEXUAL OFFENCES	2	-	1	-	-	1
VEHICLE/DRIVER DOCUMENT FRAUD	6	7	2	-	4	3
VIOLENT DISORDER	5	5	6	8	15	18
WILDLIFE CRIME	-	-	1	-	-	-

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE

OF THE COUNT OF HOME OFFICE OFFENCE CLASSES, BELOW IS A BREAKDOWN OF THE OFFENCE OUTCOME WHERE THE OFFENCE WAS RECORDED ON THE CMS CRIME REGISTER BETWEEN 01-JAN-2012 AND 31-OCT-2017

OFFENCE OUTCOME	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017
A - CHARGED	13034	12375	13235	11598	2031	-
A - SUMMONS	1464	2376	2422	2122	232	-
B - CONDITIONAL CAUTION	24	34	33	58	11	-
B - REPRIMAND (S65 (2) CRIME & DISORDER ACT 1998)	405	83	-	-	-	-
B - SIMPLE CAUTION	2719	2301	1979	1433	226	-
B - WARNING (FINAL WARNING SCHEME) - AGE 10-17'S ONLY	1	-	-	-	-	-
B - WARNING (S65 (3) (A) CRIME & DISORDER ACT 1998)	144	20	-	-	-	-
B - WARNING 1ST OFFENCE (S65 (4) CRIME & DISORDER ACT 1998)	53	13	-	-	-	-
B - WARNING 2ND (S65 (3) (B) CRIME & DISORDER ACT 1998)	169	32	-	-	-	-
B - YOUTH CAUTION	6	477	569	416	71	-
B - YOUTH CONDITIONAL CAUTION	-	101	229	152	8	-
C - TIC - NOT PREVIOUSLY REPORTED-ON ADMISSION	38	7	19	15	5	9
C - TIC - PREVIOUSLY REPORTED BY COMPLAINANT	2208	1373	1058	544	493	179
CHARGED WITH AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE	-	-	1	60	522	622
CHARGED WITH OFFENCE RECORDED	-	11	45	368	7847	7118
CONDITIONAL CAUTION FOR AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE	-	-	-	-	3	2
CONDITIONAL CAUTION FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	-	-	-	3	87	56
D1 - IO - DIED BEFORE PROCEEDINGS INITIATED / COMPLETED	-	3	-	-	-	-
D6 - IO - NO USEFUL PURPOSE - CPS - POST SENTENCE	5	2	-	-	-	-
D6 - IO - NO USEFUL PURPOSE - CPS - PRE SENTENCE	1	1	-	-	-	-
E - PENALTY NOTICE	2088	1429	971	693	473	287
FURTHER ACTION WILL BE UNDERTAKEN BY ANOTHER BODY / AGENCY	1	-	18	520	1395	1699

INVESTIGATION TO PROVIDE EVIDENCE NOT IN PUBLIC INTEREST	3	7	18	49	564	926
NAMED SUSP - VICTIM/WITNESS DEAD/TOO ILL TO GIVE EVIDENCE	-	1	33	49	71	70
NAMED SUSPECT - BELOW THE AGE OF CRIMINAL RESPONSIBILITY	-	-	58	126	142	131
NAMED SUSPECT - SUSPECT TOO ILL TO PROSECUTE	-	5	89	131	188	218
NAMED SUSPECT EVID - VICTIM DOES NOT SUPPORT POLICE ACTION	5	33	2209	5475	9860	18634
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (CPS DECISION)	8	108	1228	1767	1700	1098
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (POLICE DECISION)	41	291	5632	8777	10080	8769
NO SUSPECT IDENTIFIED - INVESTIGATION COMPLETE	36	132	32032	59601	65298	58936
NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST (CPS DECISION)	-	1	10	7	3	3
NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST (POLICE DECISION)	-	9	117	129	29	24
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL ADULT (18 YRS AND OVER)	1384	281	-	-	-	-
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL YOUTH (10 TO 17 YRS)	1363	192	-	-	-	-
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL/COMMUNITY RESOLUTION ADULT (18 & OVER)	13	1401	1994	2034	1861	1273
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL/COMMUNITY RESOLUTION YOUTH (10 TO 17)	4	931	1310	1390	1315	831
SIMPLE CAUTION FOR AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE	-	-	-	2	46	41
SIMPLE CAUTION FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	-	-	4	27	846	808
SUMMONS FOR AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE	1	-	5	24	111	78
SUMMONS FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	1	3	17	316	3317	1751
SUSP NOT IDENTIFIED - VICTIM DECLINE/UNABLE TO SUPPORT	-	4	118	335	1396	5642
SUSPECT IDENTIFIED - PROSECUTION TIME LIMIT EXPIRED	-	5	34	30	43	36
THE OFFENDER HAS DIED	-	1	14	23	9	4
WARNING FOR CANNABIS/KHAT POSSESSION (KHAT INCL FROM 062014)	899	877	696	464	359	251
YOUTH CAUTION FOR AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE	-	-	-	2	12	5
YOUTH CAUTION FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	-	-	-	17	264	185
YOUTH CONDITIONAL CAUTION FOR ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE	-	-	-	-	4	2
YOUTH CONDITIONAL CAUTION FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	-	-	-	11	127	74
UNDETECTED\NO OUTCOME CURRENTLY RECORDED	69259	66360	27373	135	747	11965

**FOI Category:**

- Stats - Crime